PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8028304

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
SEQUENCE:	2	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FLAT PLANET LIMITED	06/07/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SWISHER INTERNATIONAL, INC.	
Street Address:	459 EAST 16TH STREET	
City:	JACKSONVILLE	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32206	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11491299

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2126618000 Email: info@Imiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: LUCAS & MERCANTI, LLP

Address Line 1: 30 BROAD STREET

Address Line 2: 21ST FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SW-745
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELIZABETH LEE D'AMORE
SIGNATURE:	/Elizabeth Lee D'Amore/
DATE SIGNED:	06/27/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=Flat Planet Ltd Assignment#page1.tif source=Flat Planet Ltd Assignment#page2.tif source=Flat Planet Ltd Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 507981165 REEL: 064083 FRAME: 0818

Exhibit A ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Flat Planet Limited, a limited liability company incorporated in Hong Kong having its principal place of business at Room 1407, Rightful Centre, 11-12 Tak Hing Street, Kowloon, Hong Kong ("Flat Planet"), hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to Swisher International, Inc., a Delaware company having its principal place of business at 459 East 16th Street, Jacksonville, FL 32206 ("Swisher"), pursuant to the Technology and Licensing Agreement dated as of June 7, 2023, to which both Flat Planet and Swisher are parties, all right, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent applications set forth in the charts below, and reissues. continuations, continuations-in-part, issuances. divisionals, reexaminations, and renewals thereof, together with all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, including without limitation all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, breach, or default, and all other rights, privileges, and protections of any kind whatsoever of Flat Planet accruing under any of the foregoing provided by any applicable law, treaty, or other international convention.

Patent Title	Jurisdiction	Patent Number	Issue Date	Record Owner
Dual Convection and	U.S.	11,491,299	11-8-2022	Flat Planet
Conduction Oven for				Limited
Flower Stick				

Application Title	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Filing Date	Record Owner
Temperature Profiles	U.S.	18/053,387	11-8-2022	Flat Planet
for Operating a Dual				Limited
Convection and				
Conduction Oven				
Flower Cartridge	U.S.	16/509,469	7-11-2019	Flat Planet
Crimping and Filling				Limited
for Herb Delivery				
Flower Cartridge for	U.S.	17/259,461	1-11-2021	Flat Planet
Herb Delivery				Limited
Herb Delivery Sticks	U.S.	62/696,765	7-11-2018	Flat Planet
and Heater				Limited
Herb Delivery	U.S.	62/836,641	4-20-2019	Flat Planet
System and Filling				Limited
Method				******
Dual Convection and	U.S.	63/059,894	7-31-2020	Flat Planet
Conduction Oven for				Limited
Flower Stick				
Home-Fill Kit for	U.S.	63/236,608	8-24-2021	Flat Planet
Flower Sticks				Limited

1

PATENT REEL: 064083 FRAME: 0819 Flat Planet hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register this Assignment of Patents upon request by Swisher.

[Signature page follows]

and the second s	dersigned has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer.
	Flat Planet Limited
	By: MICHAEL SIMPSON Title: 4CEO
ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
STATE OF California	
of officer), personally appeared Michael Si evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same of the sa	fore me, Rediffe Towar Tr. May Redic (name and title mpson, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory safere subscribed to the within instrument and ted the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of rument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY us the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	nder the laws of the State of <u>California</u> that
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	I MARAN
RODOLFO TOVAR JR. Notary Public - Callfornia Los Angeles County Commission # 2307662 My Comm. Expires Oct 3, 2023	Printed Name: Podelfo Tovar Jr. My Commission Expires: 3 day of Gefore, 2023
Accepted by:	
	Swisher International, Inc. By: Name: Christopher L. Case T Title: Executive N.R. A10 GENERA Course
	Dated: Dung 13 7023

3